A-Engrossed House Concurrent Resolution 102

Ordered by the House February 8 Including House Amendments dated February 8

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES (at the request of House Interim Committee on Elections, Ethics and Rules)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure.

In memoriam: Lyle Swetland, 1919-2007.

1

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2 Whereas Lyle Swetland was born on February 9, 1919, and passed away on November 26, 2007; 3 and

4 Whereas Lyle Swetland graduated from North Dakota State School of Science and served in the 5 Army Air Corps in the South Pacific during World War II; and

6 Whereas Lyle Swetland worked as a printer for more than 20 years at the Eugene Register-7 Guard and became an advocate for labor and education in Lane County; and

8 Whereas Lyle Swetland served as Secretary-Treasurer of the Lane County Labor Council for 12 9 years and served on the executive board of the Oregon AFL-CIO; and

10 Whereas Lyle Swetland promoted the establishment of Lane Community College and, after 11 serving on its first Board of Directors, became director of development at Lane Community College 12 from 1969 to 1983; and

Whereas Lyle Swetland was active on numerous boards in Eugene and was appointed to serve on the Oregon Council on Aging under Governors Robert Holmes and Mark Hatfield; and

15 Whereas Lyle Swetland was dedicated to serving his community, obtaining a federal grant to 16 build an affordable housing complex for senior citizens of Eugene; now, therefore,

17 Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-fourth Legislative Assembly, in special legislative session assembled, express our gratitude for Lyle Swetland's service and contributions to this state; and be it further

21 Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Lyle Swetland as an ex-22 pression of our condolences.

23